INDEX FOR CASE: 1999-443
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Interconnection Agreements

ARBITRATION WITH THE ELECTRIC & WATER PLANT BOARD OF THE CITY OF FRANKFORT

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF THE ELECTRIC AND WATER PLANT BOARD OF THE CITY OF FRANKFORT FOR ARBITRATION OF AN INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT WITH BELLSOUTH COMMUNICATIONS, INC., PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 252(B) OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996

SEQ	ENTRY	
NBR	DATE	REMARKS
0001	11/24/1999	Application.
0002	11/29/1999	Acknowledgement letter.
M0001	12/17/1999	DOROTHY CHAMBERS BELLSOUTH-RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR ARBITRATION
M0002	01/14/2000	JOHN HUGHES FRANKFOR WATER PLANT BOA-INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN BELLSOUTH & FRANKFOR
M0003	01/25/2000	BELLSOUTH CREIGHTON MERSHON-LETTER WITH CONCERN TO UNSIGHNED INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT WITH
0003	01/28/2000	Order entered; Briefs due 2/17; Replies due 2/28
M0004	02/17/2000	FRANKFORT WATER PLANT BOARD-BRIEF
M0005	02/18/2000	
M0006	02/18/2000	DOROTHY CHAMBERS BELLSOUTH-BRIEF
M0008	02/25/2000	DOROTHY CHAMBERS BELLSOUHT-REPLY BRIEF
M0007	02/28/2000	ELECTRIC WATER PLANT BOARD-REPLY BRIEF
0004	03/13/2000	Order entered; executed interconnection agreement with FEWPB due 4/12 for review
M0009	03/20/2000	BELLSOUTH DOROTHY CHAMBERS-RESPONSE TO ORDER OF MARCH 13,00
M0010	04/12/2000	DOROTHY CHAMBERS BELLSOUTH-RESPONSE TO MARCH 13,00 ORDER EXECUTED AGREEMENT
0005	04/19/2000	FINAL ORDER APPROVING AGREEMENT

CASE NUMBER:

99 - 443



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 211 SOWER BOULEVARD POST OFFICE BOX 615 FRANKFORT, KY. 40602 (502) 564-3940

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 1999-443
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

I, Stephanie Bell, Secretary of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the following by U.S. Mail on April 19, 2000.

See attached parties of record.

Stellmane. Proc

Secretary of the Commission

SB/sa Enclosure Honorable Robert A. Bowman Attorney for Frankfort Electric & Water Plant Board 222 West Main Street Frankfort, KY. 40601

Honorable John N. Hughes Attorney for Frankfort Electric & Water Plant Board 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KY. 40601

David Sandidge Electric and Water Plant Board of the city of Frankfort 317 West Second Street Frankfort, KY. 40601

Patricia C. Wanner Manager-Interconnection Services BellSouth Interconnection Services 675 West Peachtree Street, N.E. Room 34P70 Atlanta, GA. 30375

Parkie Jordan
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
675 West Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA. 30375

Honorable Dorothy J. Chambers General Attorney BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. P.O. Box 32410 601 West Chestnut Street, Room 407 Louisville, KY. 40232

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PETITION OF THE ELECTRIC AND)	
WATER PLANT BOARD OF THE)	
CITY OF FRANKFORT FOR ARBITRATION)	
OF AN INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT)	CASE NO. 99-443
WITH BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS,)	
INC. PURSUANT TO SECTION 252(b) OF)	
THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996)	

ORDER

On April 12, 2000, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. ("BellSouth") and The Electric and Water Plant Board of the City of Frankfort, Kentucky ("Frankfort Plant Board") submitted to the Commission their agreement for interconnection of their networks, the unbundling of specific network elements, and the resale of BellSouth's services. The agreement was submitted pursuant to the March 13, 2000 Order in this proceeding. The agreement was negotiated pursuant to the Telecommunications Act of 1996 ("1996 Act"), 47 U.S.C. Sections 251 and 252. Section 252(e) of the 1996 Act requires the parties to an interconnection agreement to submit the agreement for approval to the Commission.

The Commission has reviewed the agreement and finds that no portion of the agreement discriminates against a telecommunications carrier not a party to the agreement. The Commission also finds that the implementation of this agreement is consistent with the public interest, convenience, and necessity.

The Commission, having been otherwise sufficiently advised, HEREBY ORDERS that the agreement between BellSouth and Frankfort Plant Board is approved.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 19th day of April, 2000.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director

felle -